Reliance Pacific Berhad

Interim Financial Report for the Quarter Ended 30 September 2015


RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

(Company no. 244521 A)
Notes

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2015.
The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies to be used in preparing the annual consolidated financial statements for 31 March 2015 under the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) framework.
A2
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statement


The annual audited financial statement in the preceding year was not qualified.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in the following business operations: 

a) Hotel 
b) Property
c) Tourism 
The major festivities and school holidays generally affect the performance of Hotel & Tourism Division.  The performance of Property Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its properties.

A4
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

A5
Accounting Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarters of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A6
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period to date.

A7
Dividend Paid


There were no dividends paid during the period under review.
A8
Segmental Reporting


a)
Revenue

	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

30  Sept 2015
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	Hotel 
	9,917
	9,699
	19,146
	20,710

	Property
	7,548
	3,105
	11,780
	5,420

	Tourism
	36,053
	28,739
	64,516
	56,663

	RPB & others
	493
	992
	1,062
	2,217

	Grand Total
	54,011
	42,536
	96,504
	85,011


b) Profit/(Loss) before taxation
	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

30  Sept 2015
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	Hotel  
	601
	1,917
	1,076
	3,946

	Property
	(937)
	120
	(1,446)
	156

	Tourism
	(625)
	(755)
	(1,580)
	(1,119)

	RPB & others
	(1,636)
	(1,084)
	(2,838)
	(2,404)

	Share of results of associates   
	(41)
	(3)
	(27)
	1

	Grand Total
	(2,638)
	195
	(4,815)
	580


A9
Material events subsequent to the end of the financial period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period ended 30 September 2015 and up to the date of this report.
A10
Changes in the Composition of the Group                    
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period ended 30 September 2015 and up to the date of this report other than the following:  
a) The voluntary winding up and deregistered process of a dormant Australian     

                subsidiary company, Reliance-OSW (Nominees) Pty Ltd has been completed.  

     This was announced on 1 April 2015.

b) Three wholly owned subsidiaries namely, Avillion Hotels Worldwide Sdn Bhd, Avi Spa International Sdn Bhd and Upper House Sdn Bhd have submitted their application to the Companies Commission of Malaysia (CCM) in accordance with Section 308 of the Companies' Act 1965 to strike off their names from CCM’s register.  These three subsidiaries have been dormant since the incorporation date and have no intention of carrying on business in future. This was announced on 30 June 2015.

c) The voluntary winding up and deregistered process of a dormant Australian 

      subsidiary company, Avillion Hotels International (Sydney) Pty Ltd has been 

      completed.  This was announced on 30 June 2015.

A11
Significant related party transactions

Significant related party transactions which were entered into on agreed terms and prices for the current period ended 30 September 2015 are set out below.  The relationship of the related parties are disclosed in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 and the approved shareholders’ mandate in the circular dated 4 September 2014 for recurrent related party transactions.
	
	Current 

Year Ended 

30  Sept 2015
(RM’000)

	Services rendered to the companies controlled by certain directors
	1,211

	Services rendered by the companies controlled by certain directors
	298

	Purchases from the companies controlled by certain directors
	1,402

	Sales to the companies controlled by certain directors
	2,245


B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Despite the challenging business environment, the Group managed to maintain the consolidated revenue as compared to the preceding year 1st quarter.  
The Hotel division registered a growthe in revenue by 2% as compared to the preceding year 2nd quarter.  
The Property division has registered a growth of 143% as compared to the preceding year 2nd quarter.  The growth was mainly due to the recognition of progressive billing for Desa Impian project at Johor.
The Tourism division registered a growth of 25% in revenue as compared to preceding year 2nd quarter. 
The Group registered a consolidated loss before tax of RM2.638 million as compared to profit of RM0.195 million in preceding year same quarter.  The drop was mainly due to the lower revenue registered by the Hotel and Tourism divisions.
B2
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared to the Preceding quarter

The Group consolidated revenue for the reporting quarter has reduced by 27.1% in comparison to the preceding quarter.  

The Group consolidated loss before tax for the 2nd quarter under review was RM2.638 million as compared to profit of RM0.195 million in the preceding quarter.  
B3
Variance from Profit Forecast


Not applicable.
B4
Commentary on Prospect 
The road ahead for FY2015/16 is envisaged to be fraught with challenges amidst a regime of slump on oil prices, a weaker ringgit, prospects of a hike in US interest rate and both regional and domestic slowdown and political turbulence. Nonetheless, global growth is still expected particularly in advanced economies as a result of lower oil prices and the euro zone’s continued recovery.  According to the 2015/16 Economic Report, the national economy is expected to grow 4 to 5 percent. 

Despite an unprecedented 2 months of haze, a challenging environment of cuts in corporate and government spending, slower consumer consumption and poor sentiment, the Hotel Division will further intensify efforts to continuously improve product innovation, productivity and service excellence. In spite of the economic slowdown, the Division is actively pursuing new hotel management contracts by leveraging on its three internationally recognised hotel brands. Baring any unforeseen circumstances, we are confident of securing some new contracts.
The Property Division, having completed Zone 1 Desa Impian will now accelerate the completion of the other zones in the new township. The division anticipates launching Zone 2 comprising 148 units of double and single storey shop offices.   In view of current soft market conditions in this segment, the proposed Langkawi and Melawati developments will be deferred until market conditions improve. In addition, the Group has submitted for Development Order (DO) approval of its unique and lifestyle resort living at its flagship project at Admiral Cove Port Dickson.

While we continue to suffer from the aftermath of the triple air disaster, economic slow down and fluctuating currency, the Tourism Division is poised to ride on any recovery of the tourism sector. The Tourism Division continues to consolidate, innovate and rationalise cost in anticipation of this recovery.  We are confident there will be greater visibility in the near future barring any unforeseen circumstances. 
B5
Profit before taxation


Profit before taxation is derived after charging / (credited) of the following:
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

30  Sept 2015
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	Interest income

Gain on disposal of investment /
    Property, plant & equipment
	(13)

0

	(6)

0

	(19)

(29)

	(4)

(133)



B6
Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

30  Sept 2015
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	a) Income Tax

i)  Current taxation


	123

	117

	207

	253


	b)  Total

	123
	117
	207
	253


The Group tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the Provision of taxation on profit by certain subsidiary companies. 
B7
Corporate proposals 


There were no other corporate proposals announced during the current quarter.
B8
Group Borrowings

a)
Banking Facilities

	
	Secured

(RM’000)
	Unsecured

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i    Overdraft

      ii.   Revolving Credit 
iii.    Long term borrowings repayable

       within twelve months

iv.    Hire Purchase  repayable within  

       12 months

v.    Total
	43,358
13,500
18,242
158
75,258
   
	2,000
-
-
-

2,000
	45,358
13,500
18,242
158
77,258

	b) Long term borrowings

i.    Long term loans

           Less  portion of long term loans 

         payable within 12 months

ii.    Hire purchase

             Less  portion of Hire 
                     Purchase payable within
                     12 months

      iii.   Total


	91,243
(18,242)
73,001
             581
      (158)

           423
      73,424
	-

-

0

               -

         -

0
0
	91,243
(18,242)
73,001
           581
(158)

423
73,424


	      c) Total borrowings
	148,682
	2,000
	150,682


b)
Foreign currency borrowings included in the above in Ringgit Malaysia equivalent 
as at 30 September 2015 were as follows:

RM’000


Foreign Currency 

Singapore Dollar



 4,963

Hong Kong Dollar



 9,907

Total





14,870
B9
Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group is not a party to any financial instruments, which may have an effect to the derivative financial instruments at the date of this report.
B10
Material Litigation


There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.
B11
Earnings Per Share

a)
Basic 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial period ended 30 September 2015 as follows:

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

30  Sept 2015
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	Net profit  attributable

 to owner of the Parent 

(RM’000)
	(2,670)

	94

	(4,898)

	417


	Basic (‘000)

Total Weighted average number of ordinary shares


	858,552
	858,552
	858,552
	858,552

	Basic earnings per share(sen)


	(0.31)

	0.01

	(0.57)

	0.05



b)
Diluted 
Diluted earnings per share were not computed as the Company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the current financial period ended 30 September 2015.

B12
Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses


The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits, is as follows:

	
	As at 

30 Sept 2015
(RM’000)
	As at 

30 Sept 2014
(RM’000)

	Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries :

Realised

Unrealised


	74,448
 (376)
	79,111

 (343)

	Total Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries
	74,072
	78,768

	Total share of Retained profits from associated companies :

Realised


	(302)
	(284)

	Total Group Retained profits as per 

consolidated accounts
	73,770
	78,484


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN BEE LENG (MAICSA NO: 7009994)









Kuala Lumpur
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